in Ather), (2) increasing collaborations (Maruti with Toyota) and (3)

launching EV products (Tata Motors, Bajaj).

 Moreover, global OEMs have announced ambitious plans to roll out electric

vehicles over the next decade. European majors, including VW, Daimler,

BMW and JLR, have announced plans to have ~20% of their portfolio as

electric by 2025 and ~50% by 2030.

 Downgrade Hero Motocorp to ADD: We are downgrading Hero on lower-

than-expected industry growth rates (2W demand has been tepid since the

festive season; the recent fuel price increases and potential product price

hikes will impact consumer affordability) as well as rising commodity input

prices. While the ramp-up in the premium portfolio will drive segmental

diversification for Hero, the above factors will impact overall profitability.

CMP

(Rs/sh)
Reco

TP

(Rs)

Ashok

Leyland
118 REDUCE 97

Bajaj Auto 3,747 BUY 4,250

Eicher 2,631 REDUCE 2,600

Escorts 1,273 ADD 1,480

Hero

Motocorp
2,958 ADD 3,350

Mahindra 806 ADD 880

Maruti

Suzuki
6,923 BUY 9,000

Tata Motors 308 BUY 315

Source: BSE, HSIE Research,

CMP as of 1st Apr-21

Maruti Suzuki DCF based sensitivity

analysis
Change in terminal

growth rates

Value is

impacted by

1.5% -10%

3.0% -20%

Source: HSIE Research

Hero Moto DCF based sensitivity

analysis
Change in terminal

growth rates

Value is

impacted by*

1.5% -15%

3.0% -25%

Source: HSIE Research, *includes impact

on the 2nd stage growth as well

Aditya Makharia

aditya.makharia@hdfcsec.com

+91-22-6171-7316

Mansi Lall

mansi.lall@hdfcsec.com

+91-22-6171-7357

Page | 2

 Autos: Sector Thematic

With the growing acceptance of Electric Vehicles, we deliberate the impact on the

Enterprise Value of conventional auto OEMs in the longer term. We believe that as

EVs become mainstream, the terminal growth assumptions for passenger car

OEMs will be at risk. Based on the sensitivity to changes in the terminal values for

Maruti Suzuki, the impact on the DCF will be between 10-20%. For two-wheelers,

the threat from EVs is more near term (over the next 3-5 years). Thus, the second

stage DCF assumptions will be at risk for the incumbents. Based on our sensitivity

[…]

complex to gauge the long-term impact on market share as well as profitability,

given that the environment is dynamic and business models yet evolving.

 We believe that for passenger vehicle companies such as Maruti, the business

model will be relatively insulated in the near term (over FY22-25E) as

conventional products will remain mainstream. We believe that Maruti along

with Toyota will launch hybrid models, which will enable the OEM to transition

towards electric vehicle technology in the medium term (FY25-30). However, as

we look further ahead, i.e. beyond 2030, the outlook becomes cloudy as the

longer-term threat from BEVs and the resultant competitive dynamics will

impact the traditional business models (we await detailed plans for Maruti

Suzuki to launch Battery Electric Vehicles). Further, as OEMs start to transition

towards EVs, the complexity of the industry will increase.

 With this backdrop, we believe the longer-term value of the business will be at

risk. Amidst this environment, we believe that the terminal growth rate

assumptions could be at risk.

 In our scenario analysis, a 1.5% reduction in terminal growth rate will impact

the stock value by ~10%. Based on the sensitivity to changes in the terminal

values, the impact on the DCF valuation will be between 10-20%.

Page | 4

 Autos: Sector Thematic

Maruti Suzuki DCF

We have assumed a WACC of 13%

Rs mn FY21E FY22E FY23E FY24E FY25E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E FY30E

FCF   35,710   54,708   74,887   1,16,366   1,35,823   1,53,539   1,74,320   2,02,609   2,31,667   2,69,446

Discount

multiple
   1.00   0.88   0.78   0.69   0.61   0.54   0.48   0.43   0.38   0.33

Discounted

value
   35,710   48,414   58,648   80,647   83,303   83,335   83,729   86,121   87,144   89,694

10 years cash flow

   7,36,745

Terminal value

  12,67,681

Cash & investments

   3,58,300

Total value   23,62,725

Source: Company, HSIE Research

Terminal value calculation – Scenario analysis

Base case Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Terminal growth rate 5.5% 4.0% 3.0%

Discounted terminal value (Rs mn) 1,267,681 1,056,401 950,761

% impact to the overall value

-10% -20%

Source: Company, HSIE Research

Page | 5

 Autos: Sector Thematic

 For two-wheelers, we believe the threat from EVs could emerge earlier, i.e. over

the next 3-5 years itself. In that case, we believe that the second stage growth

assumptions will be more at risk for the incumbents.

 Ather has launched its revamped EV scooter, which is faster than a conventional

125cc model. The product has received encouraging reviews, with several

experts/startups that attended our Autos and Mobility Conference highlighting

that the 450x offers superior performance. The model has a top speed of 80km/h